Zoning Board of Appeals
July 23, 2014 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

ZBA14-009, 1154 Olden

Summary

Van Hunsberger is requesting a variance from Chapter 55 (Zoning) Section 5:27 (R1B,
Single-Family Dwelling District), of 1 foot to allow an addition to a single-family structure
into the required side setback. The required side setback is 6 feet 6 inches. R1B
requires a total of 14 feet for side setbacks, with a minimum side setback of 5 feet for
one side. One side (west) is set at 7 feet 6 inches, which leaves 6 feet 6 inches as the
remaining required side (east) setback.

Description and Discussion

The subject parcel is located at 1154 Olden, south of Sunset, east of Pomona. The
parcel is zoned R1B (Single-Family Residential).

The request is discussed in detail below:

The existing single-story house is 1,624 square feet and was built in 1956. The
house has no basement and is setback 9 feet 9 inches from the east side property
line and 7 feet 6 inches from the west side property line; the minimum required side
setback is 5 feet with a total of two sides to equal 14 feet. The petitioner is proposing
to convert the existing garage to living space and construct a 20 foot by 24 foot 6
inch addition to the front and east side of the structure. The addition will extend 1
foot into the east side required setback of 6 feet 6 inches, for a proposed setback of
5 feet 6 inches. Due to the angle of the parcel and the location of the house, there is
only a small triangle portion of the new wall which is actually located in the side
setback. There is no habitable space located in the setback, and the majority of the
addition will conform to the setback requirements. After construction, there will be no
garage and two exterior legal parking spaces located in front of the proposed
addition, but behind the front setback of 30 feet.

Standards for Approval- Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5:99, Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance.
The following criteria shall apply:

(@). That the practical difficulties are exceptional and peculiar to the property of
the person requesting the variance, and result from conditions which do
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(b).

(c).

(d).

(e).

not exist generally throughout the City.

The parcel is .42 acre (18,100 sq ft) and is a conforming R1B lot. The existing
house was constructed in 1956 with the enclosed garage 9 feet 9 inches from the
east side property line. The parcel is an unusual trapezoidal shape, 50 feet wide
at the front and 201 feet wide at the rear lot line. There is a significant slope up
from the rear of the house to the rear property line.

That the practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the
variance, include substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to
attain a higher financial return, or both.

The variance is being requested in order to permit the owner to construct an
addition to the front of the existing house. If the variance is denied the petitioner
could propose a smaller addition that fits within the required setback or ‘shave’
off a corner of the proposed addition.

That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

The proposed addition extends a triangular corner of the structure into the
required side setback. Due to the location of the house at an angle on the parcel,
the house extends farther away from the side property line towards the rear of
the parcel.

That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is
based shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The house was constructed in 1956 before existing zoning code requirements,
but the existing house does comply with required setbacks. A smaller addition
could be constructed on the front without the need for a variance. There is
limited area for an addition to the rear or other side of the house due to the
extensive vegetation and significant slope up away from the house.

A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible
a reasonable use of the land or structure

The requested variance will allow a triangular corner of the house, less than 5
square feet extend a maximum of 1 foot into the side setback. There will be no
actual habitable space in this area, it is the corner of the wall that encroaches.
Due to the angle of the house away from the east side property line, the
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requested variance is minimal.
Respectfully submitted,

Matthew J. Kowalski, AICP
City Planner
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City of Ann Arbor Map Disclaimer:

No part of this product shall be reproduced or transmitted in any
form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, for any purpose,
without prior written permission from the City of Ann Arbor.

Parcels

“This map complies with National Map Accuracy Standards for
mapping at 1 Inch = 100 Feet. The City of Ann Arbor and its
mapping contractors assume no legal representation for the content
and/or inappropriate use of information on this map.

Map Created: 6/30/2014
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant; \/é'ﬂ %ﬂﬁé@%ﬁ% ( N A Mmmﬂ"‘})
Address of Applicant: 2005 ddo4PA-c- Rop.

Daytime Phone: __ 1% 4 471\ - <00

Fax: 124 - A1 9450

Email: A Apciit @ AOL o

Applicant’s Relationship to Properly: _ Acrn-ciit R o~

Section 2: Property Infofmation

Address of Property: 1154 oLppiiel R B pn oo A0S
Zoning Classification: i@

Tax 1D# (if known): 04-094- i4-108 - 928

*Name of Property Owner: _J A W= &4 GAditer EPOLH ]

*if different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the properly owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

g Variance

Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a
variance is requested; Required dimension: PROPOSED dimension:

- , | ¥
CHAPIRL GG sy 1l P | 4 qotni 2wl 2 506 Weo
YD SRABRME AP A -

SINRANTLST DV ST

Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32’

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance
(attach additional sheets if necessary)
ED & F . 00 08D 0 AR BT 0 AW, DSt 4o Aol TRE,

GEI O LHOME D WINTLAS BT faiD TAS A DCLEASG 103 MOV INZ
T MUSIC 4 POTTRAY WAES 10 4 Prom TURIN- cAn S,

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (if not applying for a varianée, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeals. (continued...)




1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficuliies an exception or unique to the property

compared to other properties in the City?
“THiE- BoBouoiEs bk ALV 103 THE AL MISie-d) AT politasy

- u? AAAE I A AODTTICRD
Fricwp

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere mconveme::ge inability to
obtain a higher financial return? (explain) “Tidw. >0 0w IS VEAN SeHc Vi

AT e OGRS AW, ANTL ST URLLN O VERTNATH S AdEN~—
CdetPpafe LD NGB GPh2R A% Chny ﬂt-’—'ﬂ‘&%é—ﬂbsﬁ'@é;iﬂ@ﬁ

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties?

ANV, TV Ao D) TIORY 10 Vv ia apdird o0 Pesd Lo% praw varo TR

SO AN POT b SOV DrRreF. , W, Daaidn/iedd § Lot pormacar
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4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

W S T V5 A HEAEAY DAL R 20D B RPE 2500 N Wadow \&
SA T ‘ } YA EZONWD., TWE R OF YRhg, 519065
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5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?
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Section 5: ALTERATIONTO A NCN-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property
The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:
(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no aiteration shall be
made 1o a non-conforming structure uniess one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

c. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons

(continued . . .....)




Existing Condition Code Requirement

Lot area
Lot width

Floor area ratio

Open space ratio
Sethacks
Parking

Landscaping
Other

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit

Section 6: Required Materials

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.

All materials must be provided on 8 4" by 11” sheets. (Continued...... )




@ Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

o Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.
o Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

1, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapier(s) and Section(s) of the
Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in accordance with the materials attached

hereto. ‘ \/ \
VG e A7 - Ao (s
Prlz?e Number ) \/[k\-—) \A\_}Nd; o hﬂ/Signature
ANATCHRY 8 Adh, L0 / - SRAAR
Email Address Print Name

[, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforementioned statements, and the

statements contained in the materials submiﬁw\rfrewitmrrect.
AP~

Signature

Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Planning & Development Services unit staff and

members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permission to access fhe subject property for the
purpose of reviewing my variance request. \/
U&J\-f\.,

Signature

| have received a copy of the informational cover sheet with the deadlines and meeting dates
and acknowledge that staff does not remind the petitioner of the meeting date and

times. \
o \Je QL

onthis_f & dayof NJUNE , 20 } €-before me personally appeared the above named
applicant and made oath that he/she has read the foregomg application by hm'»ﬁer subscnbed and knows the
confents thereof, and that the same is true as to hisfher own knowleds ) hose matters therein stated MATTHEW HANGON
fo be upon his information and belief as to those matters, he/she befie » Lo | NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF MI
' I . NTY OF WASHTENAW
/ - " o WA 7 ' MY Gwlssion EXPIRES Mar5, 2020
Notary Public S;gnature ACTING INICOUNTY OF k/ﬁa’#ﬁmlm

Signature

3-§-202¢ Marriew, Hawsens
Notary Commission Expiration Date Prirt Name
Staff Use Only
Date Submitted: Fee Paid:
Fite No.: Date of Public Hearing
Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date ZBA Action:
Pre-Filing Review:
Staff Reviewer & Date:
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Revised March 25, 1975 = ”
Made February 2L, 1975 Y|
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by

YWY .

Registered Land Surveyor

We hereby certify that the buliding or bulidings shown are located entirely on said described property and do
not encroach on adjoining lands or do adjacent buildings encroach on ssid described property except as shown,
This survey is for mortgage purposes only and no property corners have been set by us. Distances shown are
not to be used for building of structures .or fences.

OUR NO. 75._2.15 CUSTOMER'S No. 1.-208739-] NaME First Federa.l
Mig: James E, Dapogny
C.M. Concrete Monument L. L. LotlLine P.C. PointofCurve 7. Terrace R
Enc. Encroachment M. Measured P. L. Property Line W.S. Wood Stake DRAWN
Encl. Enclosed L Parch R. Recorded + Moreor Less | \
I.P.  Iron Pipe P.B. Planting Box S.B. Steel Bar scalE 1"=hPcHK'D




APPLICANT -

R ¢ M 2213

VAN HUNSBERGER - - - - - - - _ eEASEM= _ _ 0 9

YANARCHITECTS PLLC

2008 HOGBACK RD, SUITE &
ANN ARBOR, MI 48105
1-134-9M-4202 (P) /

PROPERTY OWNER

STORAGE
SHED

JAMES ¢ GAIL DAPOGNY
1154 OLDEN RD
ANN ARBOR, Ml 48123

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

LOT 19 EXC E 1@ FT ROBIN HILLS SUB OF /

VESPER HEIGHTS

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

APPLICANT PROPOSES TO CONSTRUCT AN ADDITIONAL 820 SF.
SINGLE STORY ADDITION TO THE FRONT OF THE EXISTING
RESIDENCE AS WELL AS RECONFIGURE/REMODEL SOME
INTERIOR SPACES. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
SERVICES TO BE UPGRADED. COSMETIC UPGRADES TO THE
EXTERIOR WILL ALSO BE PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK

THE ADDITIONAL 829 SF. TO THE FRONT OF THE HOUSE WILL BE
USED FOR THE SENIOR OUNERS MUSIC AND POTTERY S$TUDIO
PROFESSIONS. HAVING THESE FUNCTIONS ADJACENT TO THE
FRONT DRIVEWAY FOR EASY LOADING AND UNLOADING OF
HEAVY EQUIPMENT IS CRITICAL TO THE CONTINUED FUNCTIONING
OF THE CURRENT RESIDENCE.

BUILDING DATA

ZONING: "RIB"
LOT SIZE: 18894 SF. (43 ACRES)
MINIMUM REQUIRED: 10202 SF.

LOT WIDTH: 126' AVERAGE (TRAPEZOID SHAPED)
MINIMUM REQUIRED: 12!

EXISTING AREA: 2163 SF. (GROSS, INCL. ATTACHED GARAGE)

NEW ADDITION: 822 SF. (GROSS)
TOTAL PROPOSED AREA: 29632 SF. (GROSS)
LOT COVERAGE W/ ADDITION: 6%
SETBACKS
FRONT (REQUIRED): 22'
FRONT (PROVIDED): 24' MIN
SIDE (REQUIRED): |4' TOTAL (5' MIN ONE SIDE)
SIDE (PROVIDED.: 13' TOTAL (55' MIN AT SE. CORNER)

REAR (REQUIRED): 40'
REAR (PROVIDED): 56' MIN
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June 23,2014

We, James and Gail Dapogny, authorize architect Van Hunsberger to appear before
the Zoning Board of Appeals to represent us in matters related to his design for a
projected remodeling of our house at 1154 Olden Road, Ann Arbor.

(il Tzzpegny

Gail Dapogny

!
&K [ fan 5 {
James Dapogny

1



June 23,2014
I reside at 1148 Olden Road in Ann Arbor, a property adjacent to 1154 Olden Road, and support
the granting of an exception to Zoning Board requirements for the remodeling of the house of

James and Gail Dapogny at 1154 Olden Road, described and as pictured by architect Van
Hunsberger.

%9/"’2 Efe. &A) Ve



June 23,2014

I reside at | Z&]Bending Road in Ann Arbor, a property adjacent to 1154 Olden Road, and
support the granting of an exception to Zoning Board requirements for the remodeling of the

house of James and Gail Dapogny at 1154 Olden Road, described and as pictured by architect
Van Hunsberger.

BIZIMNN BARZBEL
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